Girls Basketball
Varsity Standings

Shawe Memorial
South Ripley
Southwestern
Jac-Cen-Del

Rising Sun
Switzerland County
Milan

Reserve Standings

Switzerland County
Southwestern
South Ripley

Rising Sun
Jac-Cen-Del

Milan

Shawe Memorial

Top Performers:
Brooklyn Simon (JCD)
Autumn Rohrig (M)
Jaylen Peelman (RS)
Tamryn Miller (RS)
Mikayla Nussbaum (SW)
Olivia Simpson (SW)
Harlee Hill (SW)
Audrey Barron (SM)
Allison Knoebel (SM)
Ava Turner (SM)

ORVC Weekly Report Summary (January 13 — 18)

ORVC Overall
5-0 13-4
3-1 10-9
2-1 12-6
1-1 6-12
1-1 5-13
1-3 5-13
0-6 2-14

ORVC Overall
2-0 6-4
1-0 7-1
2-1 12-6
1-1 5-11
0-1 1-12
0-5 0-14

not competing

2025

25 pts, 12 rebs, 6 3’s, 5 ast in 2 games
40 pts, 17 rebs, 8 ast, 7 stl in 5 games
53 pts, 25 rebs, 5 3’s in 4 games

50 pts, 14 rebs in 4 games
20 pts, 6 rebs, 4 ast in 2 games
16 pts, 14 rebs, 8 stl, 7 ast, 4 blk in 2 games Addie Kelso (SC)
19 pts, 15 rebs in 2 games
68 pts, 21 rebs, 7 ast, 5 stl in 2 games
31 pts, 15 ast, 14 rebs, 11 stlin 2 games
28 pts, 8 rebs, 8 3’sin 2 games

ORVC Girls Basketball Player of the Week: Audrey Barron

VARSITY SCORES FROM THE PAST WEEK:

Jan. 13

Jan. 14

Jan. 15

Jan. 16

Jan. 17

Jan. 18

*- ORVC game

@Shawe Memorial 71
Batesville 54
South Ripley 57

Providence 49
Rising Sun 55
@South Ripley 46

Lawrenceburg 49

Shawe Memorial 56
@South Ripley 79
Southwestern 56

Christian Academy 52
Jac-Cen-Del 35
Lawrenceburg 56
@South Dearborn 57

Oldenburg 58
Switzerland Co. 65

Crothersville 23
Jac-Cen-Del 14  (tny)
@Milan 12 (tny)

@Southwestern 41
@Milan 36
Batesville 44 (tny)

@Jac-Cen-Del 39

@Milan 12

Rising Sun 42
@Switzerland Co. 28
Milan 27 (n)
@Hauser 26

Switzerland Co. 29 (tny)
Rising Sun 35  (tny)

@South Ripley 46
Rising Sun 47  (tny)

*

*

Kaiya Rinear (SR)
Claire Samples (SR)
Lexi Franklin (SR)

Bri Stow (SC)
Lauren Smith (SC)

43 pts, 25 rebs, 5 stl in 3 games
40 pts, 21 rebs, 9 ast in 3 games
31 pts, 15 rebs, 11 ast in 3 games
29 pts, 11 rebs, 3 ast in 3 games

9 pts, 6 rebs vs. Lawrenceburg

33 pts, 6 rebs in 2 games

Shawe Memorial Lady Hilltoppers




Top Performers for the Week of December 23 — 28, 2024 (bold is POTW)

Rorie Scroggins (SW)
Harlee Hill (SW)

Olivia Simpson (SW)
Cheyenne Cullen (JCD)

23 pts, 17 rebs in 3 games (All Tourney Team Hauser)
20 pts, 21 rebs in 3 games (All Tourney Team Hauser)
14 pts, 21 rebs, 10 ast, 13 stlin 3 gms

27 pts, 10 ast, 7 rebs in 3 games

Top Performers for the Week of December 30 —January 4, 2025 (bold is POTW)

Tamryn Miller (RS)
Vicky Erickson (RS)
Audrey Barron (SM)
Allison Knoebel (SM)
Ava Turner (SM)

35 pts, 10 rebs, 10 ast in 2 games

35 pts, 19 rebs in 2 games

66 pts, 23 rebs, 9 ast, 8 stl in 3 games
45 pts, 20 ast, 16 rebs, 7 stl in 3 games
39 pts, 21 rebs, 8 3’s in 3 games

Top Performers for the Week of January 6 — 11, 2025

None reported



ORVC GIRLS BASKETBALL
STATISTICAL LEADERS
Through January 18, 2025

SCORING REBOUNDING ASSISTS

Barron (SM) 23.1 Barron (SM) 8.1 Knoebel (SM) 102
Knoebel (SM) 15.5 Hill (SW) 7.8 Barron (SM) 78
Borgman (JCD) 13.2 Rinear (SR) 7.7 Simpson (SW) 68
Kelso (SC) 12.8 Scroggins (SW) 7.1 Samples (SR) 57
Samples (SR) 12.6 Samples (SR) 6.3 Miller (RS) 44
Rinear (SR) 12.3 Borgman (JCD) 6.2 Cullen (JCD) 43
Peelman (RS) 10.8 Franklin (SR) 6.2 Rogers (SC) 39
Turner (SM) 10.4 Turner (SM) 5.6 Parks (SR) 38
Scroggins (SW) 9.6 Simpson (SW) 5.4 Miller (SR) 36
Friend (RS) 9.5 Knoebel (SM) 5.3 McAfee (SW) 36

FIELD GOAL % (min. 65 att) FREE THROW % (min. 32 att) 3 POINTERS STEALS

(next week will be minimum 70 attempts) (next week will be minimum 35 attempts)

Smith (SC) 466 Barron (SM) .887 Barron (SM) 58 Simpson (SW)
Barron (SM) 464 Peelman (RS) .800 Turner (SM) 37 Barron (SM)
Rinear (SR) 462 Kelso (SC) .800 Borgman (JCD) 34 Samples (SR)
Knoebel (SM) 425 Rinear (SR) .767 Knoebel (SM) 33 S. Nussbaum (SW)
Turner (SM) 421 Knoebel (SM) 752 M. Nussbaum (SW) 33 Knoebel (SM)
Bedel (JCD) 410 Simpson (SW) .740 Peelman (RS) 28 Williams (SM)
Erickson (RS) 400 Samples (SR) 722 Stow (SC) 27 Smith (SC)
Werner (SR) .392 Rohrig (M) .702 Williams (SM) 25 Miller (SR)
Hill (SW) .390 Borgman (JCD) .680 McAfee (SW) 23 Stow (SC)
Samples (SR) .386 Hill (SW) .640 Simon (JCD) 22 Reed (M)



Boys Basketball

ORVC Weekly Report Summary (January 13 — 18)

Varsity Standings ORVC Overall
Southwestern 3-0 8-3
South Ripley (Ranked #3 in Class 2A) 2-0 14-0
Jac-Cen-Del 2-1 4-7
Milan 0-0 5-5
Rising Sun 0-1 2-11
Switzerland County 0-2 5-7
Shawe Memorial 0-3 4-8
Reserve Standings ORVC Overall
Jac-Cen-Del 3-0 9-1
South Ripley 2-0 6-8
Southwestern 2-1 4-4
Milan 0-0 2-8
Rising Sun 0-1 6-5
Switzerland County 0-2 1-8
Shawe Memorial 0-3 2-6

Top Performers:
Darian Grieshop (JCD)
Micah Norman (M)
Brody Morris (RS)
Braiden Smith (SM)
Brady Cook (SW)
Braxton Lewis (SW)
Landon Kidwell (SW)
Cam Craig (SC)
Cooper Todd (SC)

ORVC Boys Basketball Player of the Week:

24 pts, 7 rebs, 7 3’s, 3 ast, 2 stlin 2 games
30 pts, 18 rebs, 8 blk, 4 stl, 3 ast in 2 games

58 pts, 13 rebs, 9 ast in 3 games
24 pts vs. Lighthouse Christian
15 pts, 7 rebs, 6 ast vs. Switz Co.
18 pts, 3 ast vs. Switz Co.

7 pts, 7 rebs, 4 ast vs. Switz Co.
47 pts, 25 rebs in 3 games

28 pts, 13 ast in 3 games

Cole Henry

2025

VARSITY SCORES FROM THE PAST WEEK:

Jan. 14

Jan. 17 Batesville 64

@L.ighthouse Christ. 60

Milan 70

@South Ripley 61
@Southwestern 57

Jan. 18 Hauser 78

@South Ripley 50
@Trinity Lutheran 65
@Triton Central 51

Waldron 41

*- ORVC game

@South Ripley 63
Lawrenceburg 60
@South Dearborn 53

Batesville 51 (tny)
Switzerland Co. 49 (tny)
Rising Sun 41  (tny)

@Jac-Cen-Del 54
Shawe Memorial 54
@Rising Sun 49
Oldenburg 40
Switzerland Co. 41

@Shawe Memorial 29
Switzerland Co. 38
Rising Sun 54

Milan 34
@Jac-Cen-Del 40

*

*

South Ripley Raiders (see below)




Top Performers for the Week of December 23 — 28, 2024 — bold is POTW

Cam Craig (SC) 72 pts, 28 rebs in 3 games (All Switz Co. Tourney-Team)
Braiden Smith (SM) 61 pts, 31 rebs, 16-19 FT in 3 games

Darien Grieshop (JCD) 27 pts, 5 rebs, 5 ast, 4 stl in 2 games

Cole Henry (SR) 63 pts, 26 rebs, 5 blk in 3 games

Blaine Ward (SR) 74 pts, 10 rebs, 8 stl, 6 ast in 3 games (Southridge Tourney MVP)
Landon Kidwell (SW) 42 pts, 22 rebs, 10 blk in 3 games (All Tourney Team JCIT)
Brady Cook (SW) 42 pts, 10 ast, 7 rebs in 3 games (All Tourney Team JCIT)
Braxton Lewis (SW) 45 pts, 8 ast, 7 rebs in 3 games (All Tourney Team JCIT)
Micah Norman (M) 25 pts, 6 rebs, 2 stl vs. Eastern Pekin

Brody Morris (RS) 21 ppg, 6.3 rpg, 16 ast, 12 stl in 2 games

Top Performers for the Week of December 30 —January 4, 2025 — bold is POTW
Cam Craig (SC) 15 pts, 7 rebs vs. Providence
Jeter Chatham (SW) 9 pts, 8 rebs vs. Corydon Central

Top Performers for the Week of January 6 — 11, 2025 — bold is POTW
Micah Norman (M) 19 pts, 4 rebs, 3 ast, 2 stl vs. South Ripley
Chase Youngman (JCD) 16 pts, 3 3’s, 2 stl, reb vs. Batesville

All Weeks Combined (December 23 —January 18)

Cole Henry (SR) 139 pts, 64 rebs, 11 blk, 10 ast in 7 games (RCT Co-MVP & SR All-Time Leading Rebounder)
Blaine Ward (SR) 136 pts, 31 rebs, 20 ast, 15 stlin 7 games  (RCT Co-MVP & Southridge Tourney MVP)

Drew Volz (SR) 65 pts, 29 ast, 27 rebs, 8 stl in 7 games (RCT All Tourney Team)




SCORING

Smith (SM)
Henry (SR)

Ca. Craig (SC)
Norman (M)
Morris (RS)
Ward (SR)
Kidwell (SW)
Cook (SW)
Youngman (JCD)
Lewis (SW)
Grieshop (JCD)
Clark (M)

FIELD GOAL % (min. 50 att)

234
214
21.3
19.9
19.3
19.1
14.5
13.3
12.7
12.1
11.8
11.2

ORVC BOYS BASKETBALL
STATISTICAL LEADERS
Through January 18, 2025

REBOUNDING

Smith (SM)

Ca. Craig (SC)
Henry (SR)
Kidwell (SW)
Norman (M)
Johnson (RS)
Pardhanni (JCD)
Morris (RS)

Lu. Simon (JCD)
I. Williams (SC)

(next week will be minimum 55 attempts)

Henry (SR)
Kidwell (SW)

D. Volz (SR)
Cook (SW)
Pardhanni (JCD)
Norman (M)
Smith (SM)
Ward (SR)

Ca. Craig (SC)
Sipples (SR)

.704
.660
577
.530
518
485
A75
A75
470
463

FREE THROW % (min. 25 att)

(next week will be minimum 28 attempts)

Ca. Craig (SC)
Clark (M)

D. Volz (SR)
Newhart (JCD)
Smith (SM)
Morris (RS)
Lewis (SW)
Henry (SR)
Voss (M)
Ward (SR)
Grote (SM)

.890
.864
.839
.800
781
.770
.770
.765
.763
.738
.700

9.1
8.8
8.6
7.1
5.8
5.7
54
53
4.8
4.8

ASSISTS

D. Volz (SR)
Ward (SR)
Todd (SC)
Traylor (SW)
C. Volz (SR)
Cook (SW)
Smith (SM)
Clark (M)
Williams (RS)
Asche (JCD)

3 POINTERS

Morris (RS)
Lewis (SW)

Ca. Craig (SC)
Grieshop (JCD)
Youngman (JCD)
Smith (SM)
Ward (SR)
Goode (SW)
Hambrick (SM)
Clark (M)
Cook (SW)

38
25
23
21
21
19
19
19
16
15
15

56
49
48
41
39
38
37
36
36
35

STEALS

Ward (SR)
Norman (M)
Smith (SM)

I. Williams (SC)
D. Volz (SR)
Lu. Simon (JCD)
Grieshop (JCD)
Grote (SM)
Peelman (SC)
Morris (RS)

Hill (SM)



ORVC Weekly Report Summary (December 23 — January 17)

Boys Swimming

Matthew Vaughn (SM)
Seth Burke (SC)
Matthew Vaughn (SM)
Max Mossburger (RS)
Matthew Vaughn (SM)
Seth Thomas (M)
Matthew Vaughn (SM)
Max Mossburger (RS)
Milan

Milan

Milan

* - school record

ORVC

Performers of the Week

2024 - 2025
Girls Swimming

:23.53 50 YD Free Natalee Crawford (SW) :26.99
1:03.10 100 YD Free Riley Crawford (SW) 1:01.97
1:54.69 200 YD Free Olivia Graver (RS) 2:09.78
5:10.27 500 YD Free Olivia Graver (RS) 6:08.96
1:01.00 100 YD Fly Raygan Crawford (SW) 1:06.64
1:07.19 100 YD Breast Kayleigh MclIntosh (M) 1:27.31
1:02.50 100 YD Back Natalee Crawford (SW) 1:04.65
2:15.09 200YD IM Raygan Crawford (SW) 2:36.64
1:57.40 200 YD Free Relay  Milan 2:06.48
2:03.48 200 YD Medley Relay Milan 2:13.24
4:15.42 400 YD Free Relay  Southwestern 4:14.66
Boys Matthew Vaughn Shawe Memorial Hilltoppers
Girls Natalee Crawford Southwestern Lady Rebels




Boys Swimming

Matthew Vaughn (SM)
Matthew Vaughn (SM)
Thomas Eaglin (SR)
Lucas Cooney (M)
Max Mossburger (RS)
J.J. Mutz (M)

Seth Thomas (M)

Max Mossburger (RS)

South Ripley
Thomas Eaglin
Brady Begley
Landon Saylor
Jordan Davis

South Ripley
Thomas Eaglin
Brady Begley
Landon Saylor
Jordan Davis

Milan

Tyler Myers
Lucas Cooney
Seth Thomas
J.J. Mutz

BOYS TEAM SCORES
Milan

South Ripley

Rising Sun
Switzerland County
Shawe Memorial

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE MILAN INDIANS AND MILAN LADY INDIANS ON

ORVC Swimming Championships
Saturday, January 18, 2025 / Hosted by: Milan High School

:22.88
:50.10
2:17.35
6:33.88
:55.65
1:07.18
:59.29
2:07.56

1:48.25

2:01.83

3:56.75

84
57
51
27
14

50 YD Free
100 YD Free
200 YD Free
500 YD Free
100 YD Fly
100 YD Breast
100 YD Back
200YD IM

200 YD Free Relay

200 YD Medley Relay

400 YD Free Relay

Girls Swimming

Elizabeth McKittrick (SR)
Elizabeth McKittrick (SR)
Olivia Graver (RS)
Lainey Stock (M)

Raygan Crawford (SW)
Olivia Graver (RS)
Natalee Crawford (SW)
Raygan Crawford (SW)

Milan

Ashlyn DeWire
Sydney Batten
Kayleigh Mclntosh
Lainey Stock

Southwestern
Riley Crawford
Natalee Crawford
Raygan Crawford
Haylee Crawford

Southwestern
Riley Crawford
Natalee Crawford
Raygan Crawford
Haylee Crawford

GIRLS TEAM SCORES
Milan

Southwestern
Switzerland County
Rising Sun

South Ripley

CAPTURING THE 2025 ORVC BOYS AND GIRLS SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS!!!

:25.54

:57.53

2:07.73
6:06.82
1:03.90
1:15.96
1:02.27
2:29.77

1:56.12

2:01.85

4:00.32

94
78
33
20
14



