### Girls Basketball

Varsity Standings	<u>ORVC</u>	<u>Overall</u>
Shawe Memorial	5-0	13-4
South Ripley	3-1	10-9
Southwestern	2-1	12-6
Jac-Cen-Del	1-1	6-12
Rising Sun	1-1	5-13
Switzerland County	1-3	5-13
Milan	0-6	2-14
Reserve Standings	<u>ORVC</u>	<u>Overall</u>
<u>Reserve Standings</u> Switzerland County	<u>ORVC</u> 2-0	<u>Overall</u> 6-4
Switzerland County	2-0	6-4
Switzerland County Southwestern	2-0 1-0	6-4 7-1
Switzerland County Southwestern South Ripley	2-0 1-0 2-1	6-4 7-1 12-6
Switzerland County Southwestern South Ripley Rising Sun	2-0 1-0 2-1 1-1	6-4 7-1 12-6 5-11

VA	RSITY SCORES FROM T	HE PAST WEEK:	
Jan. 13	@Shawe Memorial 71 Batesville 54 South Ripley 57	Crothersville 23 Jac-Cen-Del 14 (tny) @Milan 12 (tny)	
Jan. 14	Providence 49 Rising Sun 55 @South Ripley 46	@Southwestern 41 @Milan 36 Batesville 44 (tny)	*
Jan. 15	Lawrenceburg 49	@Jac-Cen-Del 39	
Jan. 16	Shawe Memorial 56 @South Ripley 79 Southwestern 56	@Milan 12 Rising Sun 42 @Switzerland Co. 28	* * *
Jan. 17	Christian Academy 52 Jac-Cen-Del 35 Lawrenceburg 56 @South Dearborn 57	Milan 27 (n) @Hauser 26 Switzerland Co. 29 (tny) Rising Sun 35 (tny)	
Jan. 18	Oldenburg 58 Switzerland Co. 65	@South Ripley 46 Rising Sun 47 (tny)	
* - ORVC game			

Top Performers:			
Brooklyn Simon (JCD)	25 pts, 12 rebs, 6 3's, 5 ast in 2 games		
Autumn Rohrig (M)	40 pts, 17 rebs, 8 ast, 7 stl in 5 games		
Jaylen Peelman (RS)	53 pts, 25 rebs, 5 3's in 4 games	Kaiya Rinear (SR)	43 pts, 25 rebs, 5 stl in 3 games
Tamryn Miller (RS)	50 pts, 14 rebs in 4 games	Claire Samples (SR)	40 pts, 21 rebs, 9 ast in 3 games
Mikayla Nussbaum (SW)	20 pts, 6 rebs, 4 ast in 2 games	Lexi Franklin (SR)	31 pts, 15 rebs, 11 ast in 3 games
Olivia Simpson (SW)	16 pts, 14 rebs, 8 stl, 7 ast, 4 blk in 2 games	Addie Kelso (SC)	29 pts, 11 rebs, 3 ast in 3 games
Harlee Hill (SW)	19 pts, 15 rebs in 2 games	Bri Stow (SC)	9 pts, 6 rebs vs. Lawrenceburg
Audrey Barron (SM)	68 pts, 21 rebs, 7 ast, 5 stl in 2 games	Lauren Smith (SC)	33 pts, 6 rebs in 2 games
Allison Knoebel (SM)	31 pts, 15 ast, 14 rebs, 11 stl in 2 games		
Ava Turner (SM)	28 pts, 8 rebs, 8 3's in 2 games		
<b>ORVC Girls Basketball Player</b>	of the Week: Audrey Barron	Shawe	e Memorial Lady Hilltoppers

#### Top Performers for the Week of December 23 – 28, 2024 (bold is POTW)

Rorie Scroggins (SW)	23 pts, 17 rebs in 3 games	(All Tourney Team Hauser)
Harlee Hill (SW)	20 pts, 21 rebs in 3 games	(All Tourney Team Hauser)
Olivia Simpson (SW)	14 pts, 21 rebs, 10 ast, 13 stl in 3 gr	ns
Cheyenne Cullen (JCD)	27 pts, 10 ast, 7 rebs in 3 games	

#### Top Performers for the Week of December 30 – January 4, 2025 (bold is POTW)

Tamryn Miller (RS)	35 pts, 10 rebs, 10 ast in 2 games
Vicky Erickson (RS)	35 pts, 19 rebs in 2 games
Audrey Barron (SM)	66 pts, 23 rebs, 9 ast, 8 stl in 3 games
Allison Knoebel (SM)	45 pts, 20 ast, 16 rebs, 7 stl in 3 games
Ava Turner (SM)	39 pts, 21 rebs, 8 3's in 3 games

## Top Performers for the Week of January 6 – 11, 2025

None reported

#### ORVC GIRLS BASKETBALL STATISTICAL LEADERS Through January 18, 2025

#### **SCORING**

#### <u>ASSISTS</u>

Barron (SM)	23.1	Barron (SM)	8.1	Knoebel (SM)	102
Knoebel (SM)	15.5	Hill (SW)	7.8	Barron (SM)	78
Borgman (JCD)	13.2	Rinear (SR)	7.7	Simpson (SW)	68
Kelso (SC)	12.8	Scroggins (SW)	7.1	Samples (SR)	57
Samples (SR)	12.6	Samples (SR)	6.3	Miller (RS)	44
Rinear (SR)	12.3	Borgman (JCD)	6.2	Cullen (JCD)	43
Peelman (RS)	10.8	Franklin (SR)	6.2	Rogers (SC)	39
Turner (SM)	10.4	Turner (SM)	5.6	Parks (SR)	38
Scroggins (SW)	9.6	Simpson (SW)	5.4	Miller (SR)	36
Friend (RS)	9.5	Knoebel (SM)	5.3	McAfee (SW)	36

FIELD GOAL % (m) (next week will be minimu		FREE THROW % (n (next week will be minimun		<u>3 POINTERS</u>		<u>STEALS</u>	
Smith (SC)	.466	Barron (SM)	.887	Barron (SM)	58	Simpson (SW)	64
Barron (SM)	.464	Peelman (RS)	.800	Turner (SM)	37	Barron (SM)	63
Rinear (SR)	.462	Kelso (SC)	.800	Borgman (JCD)	34	Samples (SR)	58
Knoebel (SM)	.425	Rinear (SR)	.767	Knoebel (SM)	33	S. Nussbaum (SW)	51
Turner (SM)	.421	Knoebel (SM)	.752	M. Nussbaum (SW)	33	Knoebel (SM)	48
Bedel (JCD)	.410	Simpson (SW)	.740	Peelman (RS)	28	Williams (SM)	37
Erickson (RS)	.400	Samples (SR)	.722	Stow (SC)	27	Smith (SC)	36
Werner (SR)	.392	Rohrig (M)	.702	Williams (SM)	25	Miller (SR)	35
Hill (SW)	.390	Borgman (JCD)	.680	McAfee (SW)	23	Stow (SC)	35
Samples (SR)	.386	Hill (SW)	.640	Simon (JCD)	22	Reed (M)	31

# Boys Basketball

Varsity Standings	<u>ORVC</u>	<u>Overall</u>
Southwestern	3-0	8-3
South Ripley (Ranked #3 in Class 2A)	2-0	14-0
Jac-Cen-Del	2-1	4-7
Milan	0-0	5-5
Rising Sun	0-1	2-11
Switzerland County	0-2	5-7
Shawe Memorial	0-3	4-8
Reserve Standings	ORVC	<u>Overall</u>
<u>neserve standings</u>	<u>onve</u>	overan
Jac-Cen-Del	3-0	9-1
South Ripley	2-0	6-8
Southwestern	2-1	4-4
Milan	0-0	2-8
Rising Sun	0-1	6-5
Switzerland County	0-2	1-8
Shawe Memorial	0-3	2-6

Jan. 14	@South Ripley 63	Batesville 51 (tny)	
	Lawrenceburg 60	Switzerland Co. 49 (tny)	
	@South Dearborn 53	Rising Sun 41 (tny)	
Jan. 17	Batesville 64	@Jac-Cen-Del 54	
	@Lighthouse Christ. 60	Shawe Memorial 54	
	Milan 70	@Rising Sun 49	
	@South Ripley 61	Oldenburg 40	
	@Southwestern 57	Switzerland Co. 41	;
Jan. 18	Hauser 78	@Shawe Memorial 29	
	@South Ripley 50	Switzerland Co. 38	3
	@Trinity Lutheran 65	Rising Sun 54	
	@Triton Central 51	Milan 34	
	Waldron 41	@Jac-Cen-Del 40	
* - ORVC game			

#### Top Performers:

Top I chomicion		
Darian Grieshop (JCD)	24 pts, 7 rebs, 7 3's, 3 ast, 2 stl in 2 games	
Micah Norman (M)	30 pts, 18 rebs, 8 blk, 4 stl, 3 ast in 2 games	
Brody Morris (RS)	58 pts, 13 rebs, 9 ast in 3 games	
Braiden Smith (SM)	24 pts vs. Lighthouse Christian	
Brady Cook (SW)	15 pts, 7 rebs, 6 ast vs. Switz Co.	
Braxton Lewis (SW)	18 pts, 3 ast vs. Switz Co.	
Landon Kidwell (SW)	7 pts, 7 rebs, 4 ast vs. Switz Co.	
Cam Craig (SC)	47 pts, 25 rebs in 3 games	
Cooper Todd (SC)	28 pts, 13 ast in 3 games	

#### ORVC Boys Basketball Player of the Week:

Cole Henry

South Ripley Raiders (see below)

#### Top Performers for the Week of December 23 – 28, 2024 – bold is POTW

		—
Cam Craig (SC)	72 pts, 28 rebs in 3 games	(All Switz Co. Tourney-Team)
Braiden Smith (SM)	61 pts, 31 rebs, 16-19 FT in 3 games	
Darien Grieshop (JCD)	27 pts, 5 rebs, 5 ast, 4 stl in 2 games	
Cole Henry (SR)	63 pts, 26 rebs, 5 blk in 3 games	
Blaine Ward (SR)	74 pts, 10 rebs, 8 stl, 6 ast in 3 games	(Southridge Tourney MVP)
Landon Kidwell (SW)	42 pts, 22 rebs, 10 blk in 3 games	(All Tourney Team JCIT)
Brady Cook (SW)	42 pts, 10 ast, 7 rebs in 3 games	(All Tourney Team JCIT)
Braxton Lewis (SW)	45 pts, 8 ast, 7 rebs in 3 games	(All Tourney Team JCIT)
Micah Norman (M)	25 pts, 6 rebs, 2 stl vs. Eastern Pekin	
Brody Morris (RS)	21 ppg, 6.3 rpg, 16 ast, 12 stl in 2 games	

#### Top Performers for the Week of December 30 – January 4, 2025 – bold is POTW

Cam Craig (SC)	15 pts, 7 rebs vs. Providence
Jeter Chatham (SW)	9 pts, 8 rebs vs. Corydon Central

#### Top Performers for the Week of January 6 – 11, 2025 – bold is POTW

Micah Norman (M)	19 pts, 4 rebs, 3 ast, 2 stl vs. South Ripley
Chase Youngman (JCD)	16 pts, 3 3's, 2 stl, reb vs. Batesville

#### All Weeks Combined (December 23 – January 18)

Cole Henry (SR)	139 pts, 64 rebs, 11 blk, 10 ast in 7 games	(RCT Co-MVP & SR All-Time Leading Rebounder)
Blaine Ward (SR)	136 pts, 31 rebs, 20 ast, 15 stl in 7 games	(RCT Co-MVP & Southridge Tourney MVP)
Drew Volz (SR)	65 pts, 29 ast, 27 rebs, 8 stl in 7 games	(RCT All Tourney Team)

#### ORVC BOYS BASKETBALL STATISTICAL LEADERS Through January 18, 2025

#### **SCORING**

23.4
21.4
21.3
19.9
19.3
19.1
14.5
13.3
12.7
12.1
11.8
11.2

#### **REBOUNDING**

#### <u>ASSISTS</u>

Smith (SM)	9.1	D. Volz (SR)	56
Ca. Craig (SC)	8.8	Ward (SR)	49
Henry (SR)	8.6	Todd (SC)	48
Kidwell (SW)	7.1	Traylor (SW)	41
Norman (M)	5.8	C. Volz (SR)	39
Johnson (RS)	5.7	Cook (SW)	38
Pardhanni (JCD)	5.4	Smith (SM)	37
Morris (RS)	5.3	Clark (M)	36
Lu. Simon (JCD)	4.8	Williams (RS)	36
I. Williams (SC)	4.8	Asche (JCD)	35

FIELD GOAL % (min (next week will be minimum		FREE THROW % (n (next week will be minimum		<u>3 POINTERS</u>		<u>STEALS</u>	
Henry (SR)	.704	Ca. Craig (SC)	.890	Morris (RS)	38	Ward (SR)	37
Kidwell (SW)	.660	Clark (M)	.864	Lewis (SW)	25	Norman (M)	24
D. Volz (SR)	.577	D. Volz (SR)	.839	Ca. Craig (SC)	23	Smith (SM)	22
Cook (SW)	.530	Newhart (JCD)	.800	Grieshop (JCD)	21	I. Williams (SC)	21
Pardhanni (JCD)	.518	Smith (SM)	.781	Youngman (JCD)	21	D. Volz (SR)	20
Norman (M)	.485	Morris (RS)	.770	Smith (SM)	19	Lu. Simon (JCD)	18
Smith (SM)	.475	Lewis (SW)	.770	Ward (SR)	19	Grieshop (JCD)	17
Ward (SR)	.475	Henry (SR)	.765	Goode (SW)	19	Grote (SM)	17
Ca. Craig (SC)	.470	Voss (M)	.763	Hambrick (SM)	16	Peelman (SC)	17
Sipples (SR)	.463	Ward (SR)	.738	Clark (M)	15	Morris (RS)	16
		Grote (SM)	.700	Cook (SW)	15	Hill (SM)	16

#### ORVC Weekly Report Summary (December 23 – January 17) 2024 – 2025

# **Boys Swimming**

# **Girls Swimming**

Matthew Vaughn (SM)	:23.53	50 YD Free	Natalee Crawford (SW)	:26.99
Seth Burke (SC)	1:03.10	100 YD Free	Riley Crawford (SW)	1:01.97
Matthew Vaughn (SM)	1:54.69	200 YD Free	Olivia Graver (RS)	2:09.78
Max Mossburger (RS)	5:10.27	500 YD Free	Olivia Graver (RS)	6:08.96
Matthew Vaughn (SM)	1:01.00	100 YD Fly	Raygan Crawford (SW)	1:06.64
Seth Thomas (M)	1:07.19	100 YD Breast	Kayleigh McIntosh (M)	1:27.31
Matthew Vaughn (SM)	1:02.50	100 YD Back	Natalee Crawford (SW)	1:04.65
Max Mossburger (RS)	2:15.09	200 YD IM	Raygan Crawford (SW)	2:36.64
Milan	1:57.40	200 YD Free Relay	Milan	2:06.48
Milan	2:03.48	200 YD Medley Rela	<b>y</b> Milan	2:13.24
Milan	4:15.42	400 YD Free Relay	Southwestern	4:14.66

\* - school record

ORVC	Boys	Matthew Vaughn	Shawe Memorial Hilltoppers	
Performers of the Week	<u>Girls</u>	Natalee Crawford	Southwestern Lady Rebels	

#### ORVC Swimming Championships Saturday, January 18<sup>th</sup>, 2025 / Hosted by: Milan High School

#### **Boys Swimming**

### **Girls Swimming**

Matthew Vaughn (SM) Matthew Vaughn (SM) Thomas Eaglin (SR) Lucas Cooney (M) Max Mossburger (RS) J.J. Mutz (M) Seth Thomas (M) Max Mossburger (RS)	:22.88 :50.10 2:17.35 6:33.88 :55.65 1:07.18 :59.29 2:07.56	50 YD Free 100 YD Free 200 YD Free 500 YD Free 100 YD Fly 100 YD Breast 100 YD Back 200 YD IM	Elizabeth McKittrick (SR) Elizabeth McKittrick (SR) Olivia Graver (RS) Lainey Stock (M) Raygan Crawford (SW) Olivia Graver (RS) Natalee Crawford (SW) Raygan Crawford (SW)	:25.54 :57.53 2:07.73 6:06.82 1:03.90 1:15.96 1:02.27 2:29.77
South Ripley Thomas Eaglin Brady Begley Landon Saylor Jordan Davis	1:48.25	200 YD Free Relay	Milan Ashlyn DeWire Sydney Batten Kayleigh McIntosh Lainey Stock	1:56.12
South Ripley Thomas Eaglin Brady Begley Landon Saylor Jordan Davis	2:01.83	<u>200 YD Medley Relay</u>	Southwestern Riley Crawford Natalee Crawford Raygan Crawford Haylee Crawford	2:01.85
Milan Tyler Myers Lucas Cooney Seth Thomas J.J. Mutz	3:56.75	400 YD Free Relay	Southwestern Riley Crawford Natalee Crawford Raygan Crawford Haylee Crawford	4:00.32
BOYS TEAM SCORES <b>Milan</b> South Ripley Rising Sun Switzerland County Shawe Memorial	<b>84</b> 57 51 27 14		GIRLS TEAM SCORES <b>Milan</b> Southwestern Switzerland County Rising Sun South Ripley	<b>94</b> 78 33 20 14

#### <u>CONGRATULATIONS TO THE MILAN INDIANS AND MILAN LADY INDIANS ON</u> CAPTURING THE 2025 ORVC BOYS AND GIRLS SWIMMING CHAMPIONSHIPS!!!